TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM458364

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ENLIGHTENMENT CAPITAL SOLUTIONS FUND II, L.P.		11/03/2017	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AURORA FLIGHT SCIENCES CORPORATION
Street Address:	9950 Wakeman Drive
City:	Manassas
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	20110
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4694921	SKY ROBOTICS
Registration Number:	4465301	SKATE AURORA FLIGHT SCIENCES
Registration Number:	4041726	SKATE
Registration Number:	3684565	EXCALIBUR
Registration Number:	3208480	MARSFLYER
Registration Number:	3125657	PERSEUS WINGS TO THE EDGE OF SPACE
Registration Number:	3113667	AURORA FLIGHT SCIENCES
Registration Number:	2911582	GOLDENEYE BY AURORA
Registration Number:	2102783	CHIRON OPTIONALLY PILOTED AIRCRAFT
Serial Number:	86258879	PANOPTES
Serial Number:	86258883	E-BUMPER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2063599000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2063598000

pctrademarks@perkinscoie.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Patchen M. Haggerty

1201 THIRD AVENUE, SUITE 4900 Address Line 1:

REEL: 006251 FRAME: 0097

TRADEMARK 900435805

Address Line 4: Seat	Seattle, WASHINGTON 98101	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	003000-0087	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Patchen M. Haggerty	
SIGNATURE:	/Patchen M. Haggerty/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/17/2018	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Executed IP Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page1.tif source=Executed IP Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page2.tif source=Executed IP Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page3.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS**, dated as of November 3, 2017 ("<u>Release</u>"), is made by **ENLIGHTENMENT CAPITAL SOLUTIONS FUND II, L.P.**, a Delaware limited partnership, in its capacity as administrative agent and as collateral agent ("<u>Agent</u>") in favor of **AURORA FLIGHT SCIENCES CORPORATION**, a Delaware corporation ("<u>Obligor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security and Pledge Agreement made and entered into as of March 11, 2016 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified, extended, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and among the Obligor, Agent, and others party thereto, Obligor granted to the Agent, for the benefit of the holders of the Lenders, a continuing first priority security interest in, and a right to set off against, any and all right, title and interest of Obligor in and to all trademarks, trademark applications, and goodwill associated therewith (collectively, "Trademark Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Obligor executed and delivered to Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, the Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on March 15, 2016 at Reel 5751 Frame 0630 ("<u>Notice</u>").

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, and Obligor agree as follows:

- **SECTION 1**. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or Notice.
- **SECTION 2**. <u>Termination and Release</u>. Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the security interest in, and the right to set off against, Obligor's right, title, and interest in, to, and under all the Trademark Collateral, including, but not limited to, the foregoing listed on Schedule A attached hereto, granted pursuant to the Security Agreement or Notice; and
 - (b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at Obligor's expense.
- **SECTION 3**. Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Agent:

ENLIGHTENMENT CAPITAL SOLUTIONS FUND II, L.P., as

Agent

Name: Devin Talbott

Title: Managing Partner

Schedule A

Aurora Flight Sciences Corporation (Delaware Corporation)

U.S. Trademarks

Trademark Registrations

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
SKY ROBOTICS	4694921	03/03/15
SKATE AURORA FLIGHT SCIENCES and Design	4465301	01/14/14
SKATE	4041726	10/18/11
EXCALIBUR	3684565	09/15/09
MARSFLYER	3208480	02/13/07
PERSEUS WINGS TO THE EDGE OF SPACE and Design	3125657	08/08/06
AURORA FLIGHT SCIENCES and Design	3113667	07/11/06
GOLDENEYE BY AURORA and Design	2911582	12/14/04
CHIRON OPTIONALLY PILOTED AIRCRAFT and Design	2102783	10/07/97

Trademark Applications

Mark	Appl. No.	Filing Date
PANOPTES	86258879	04/22/14
E-BUMPER	86258883	04/22/14

CHAR1\1558606v1

RECORDED: 01/17/2018